

No. 24-1230

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COINBASE, INC. AND COINBASE GLOBAL, INC.,  
*Petitioners*,

v.

DARREN KRAMER, MANISH AGGARWAL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal, First Appellate District

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DEBORAH R. WHITE	NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
LARISSA M. WHITTINGHAM	WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
RETAIL LITIGATION	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
CENTER, INC.	NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
99 M St., S.E., Suite 700	MILBANK LLP
Washington, D.C. 20003	1850 K Street, NW
	Suite 1100
	(202)-835-7500
	whavemann@milbank.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The <i>McGill</i> Rule Undermines The Benefits Of Arbitration. ....	6
II. California Courts Have A Long History Of Evading The FAA. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	2, 3, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of California</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1066 (1999).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023).....	6
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 303 (2003).....	10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015).....	3, 14
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	2, 6
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Hodges v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 535 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	5, 9, 11, 16
<i>Jack v. Ring LLC</i> , 91 Cal. App. 5th 1186 (2023) .....	15
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	1
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 587 U.S. 176 (2019).....	3, 8, 14

(iii)

<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 945 (2017).....	3, 4, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	14
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Ramsey v. Comcast Cable Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 317 Cal. Rptr. 3d 561 (Ct. App. 2023) .....	5, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 585 U.S. 162 (2018).....	1
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	3, 6, 8, 13
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	12
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. 639 (2022).....	3, 6, 8, 13, 14
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	12
28 U.S.C. §1453(b).....	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1780(e) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Andrea Cann Chandrasekher & David Horton, <i>Arbitration Nation: Data from Four Providers</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2019).....	7

Nam D. Pham & Mary Donovan, <i>Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration</i> (March 2022), available at <a href="https://perma.cc/2N22-DU6R">https://perma.cc/2N22-DU6R</a> .....	7
Stephen A. Broome, <i>An Unconscionable Application of the Unconscionability Doctrine: How the California Courts Are Circumventing the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 3 Hastings Bus. L.J. 39 (2006).....	14
